
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 17 August 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Peter Price (Chair), Tony Damms, 
Roger Davison, Peter Garbutt, Brian Holmshaw, Bob McCann, Zahira Naz, 
Chris Rosling-Josephs, Andrew Sangar, Garry Weatherall, Richard Williams and 
Alan Woodcock 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Abby Brownsword on telephone no. 0114 273 5033 or by emailing 
abby.brownsword@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/


 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
17 AUGUST 2021 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 12) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27th July 2021. 

 
6.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 13 - 14) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth 

 
7a  Application No. 21/01999/REM - Site Of Car Parks At 

Shalesmoor, Bridge Street And Plum Lane (Buildings 1A 
And 1B), Sheffield S3 
 

(Pages 15 - 44) 

7b  Application No. 21/01998/REM - Land At Corporation Street, 
Spring Street, Water Street, Plum Street And Love Street, 
Sheffield, S3 8NS 
 

(Pages 45 - 68) 

7c  Application No. 21/01102/FUL - British Rail Club Sports 
Ground, Farm Road, Sheffield, S2 2TP 
 

(Pages 69 - 100) 

7d  Application No. 21/00366/FUL - 15A Broomfield Road, 
Stocksbridge, Sheffield, S36 2AR 
 

(Pages 101 - 
118) 

8.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 119 - 
124) 

 Report of the Director of City Growth 
 

9.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 7th 

September 2021 at 2.00 p.m. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, 
[...]
 in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 27 July 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Tony Damms, Roger Davison, 

Peter Garbutt, Brian Holmshaw, Bob McCann, Peter Price, 
Chris Rosling-Josephs, Andrew Sangar, Garry Weatherall, 
Richard Williams and Barbara Masters (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Zahira Naz and Councillor 
Alan Woodcock. 
 

1.2 Councillor Barbara Masters acted as substitute for Councillor Woodcock. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Peter Garbutt declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7a, 
Application No. 21/02186/FUL - JA Home Starlight, 335 - 337 Abbeydale Road, 
Sheffield, S7 1FS, as a local ward member.  Councillor Garbutt declared that he 
had not given an opinion or made up his mind on the application prior to the 
meeting, therefore would take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

3.2 Councillor Barbara Masters declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No, 7c, 
Application No. 20/03752/OUT - Daisy Chain Middlewood Villas, 95 Langsett 
Road South, Sheffield, S35 0GY, as joint owner of a property nearby.  Councillor 
Masters declared that she had not given an opinion or made up her mind on the 
application prior to the meeting, therefore would take part in the discussion and 
voting thereon. 
 

3.3 Councillor Richard Williams declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No, 7c, 
Application No. 20/03752/OUT - Daisy Chain Middlewood Villas, 95 Langsett 
Road South, Sheffield, S35 0GY.  Councillor Williams declared that he had 
received an email from an objector but had not given an opinion or made up his 
mind on the application prior to the meeting, therefore would take part in the 
discussion and voting thereon.  The other Committee Members confirmed the 
same. 
 

 
4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 27.07.2021 

Page 2 of 4 
 

  
4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6th July 2021 were approved 

as a correct record. 
 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6a.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/02186/FUL - JA HOME STARLIGHT, 335 - 337 
ABBEYDALE ROAD, SHEFFIELD,  S7 1FS 
 

6a.1 An additional representation, along with the officer response and updated NPPF 
paragraphs were included within the Supplementary Report circulated and 
summarised at the meeting.   
 

6a.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6a.3 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted. 
 

6a.4 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted, Change of use of from retail (Use Class E) to pub/drinking 
establishment (Use Class Sui Generis), provision of a front covered terrace area, 
replacement of front windows and new first-floor windows, rear bin store and 
extraction flue to rear elevation at JA Home Starlight, 335 - 337 Abbeydale Road, 
Sheffield, S7 1FS (Application No. 21/02186/FUL).   
 

 
6b.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/00266/FUL - QUALITY HOTEL SHEFFIELD, NORTH 
LANE END, SHEFFIELD,  S35 3UH 
 

6b.1 Updated NPPF paragraphs were included within the Supplementary Report 
circulated and summarised at the meeting.   
 

6b.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 

Page 10



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 27.07.2021 

Page 3 of 4 
 

the meeting. 
 

6b.3 Andy Bainbridge, Councillor Mike Levery and Adam Hurst attended the meeting 
and spoke against the application. 
 

6b.4 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the 
meeting. 
 

6b.5 RESOLVED: That (1) an application for planning permission be REFUSED, for 
the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now submitted, for the 
use of hotel (Use Class C1) as 44 social housing dwellings (Use Class C3) 
(Amended Ownership Certificate received 21.04.2021) at Quality Hotel Sheffield, 
North Lane End, Sheffield, S35 3UH (Application No. 21/00266/FUL); and 
 
(2) an amendment be made to condition 3 to delete the words ‘it is considered 
that’. 
 

 
6c.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/03752/OUT - DAISY CHAIN MIDDLEWOOD VILLAS, 95 
LANGSETT ROAD SOUTH, SHEFFIELD,  S35 0GY 
 

6c.1 Two additional representations, along with the officer response and updated 
NPPF paragraphs were included within the Supplementary Report circulated and 
summarised at the meeting. 
 

6c.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6c.3 Derek Beetlestone attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

6c.4 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the 
meeting. 
 

6c.5 RESOLVED: That (1) an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted, for the outline application (all matters reserved) for the erection of an 
apartment block comprising up to 10 apartments (Resubmission of application 
20/02908/OUT) (Amended Plans) at Daisy Chain, Middlewood Villas, 95 Langsett 
Road, South Sheffield, S35 0GY (Application No. 20/03752/OUT); and  
 
(2) it was requested that applications regarding access and scale be brought back 
to Committee for approval. 

Page 11



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 27.07.2021 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 
 
7.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
new planning appeals received and planning appeals allowed or dismissed by the 
Secretary of State. 
 

 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 
would be held on Tuesday 17th August 2021 at 2pm. 
 

 

Page 12



 
 

 
 
 

  
Report of:   Director of City Growth Department 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    17/08/2021 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Lucy Bond, Chris Heeley and Dinah Hope 2039183 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Reasons for Recommendations   
(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations 
received up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations 
will be reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  
The full letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the 
public and will be at the meeting. 
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Planning and Highways Committee 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 
Case Number 

 
21/01999/REM (Formerly PP-09577768) 
 

Application Type Approval of Reserved Matters 
 

Proposal Erection of mixed use development comprising 2no. 
buildings up to 19 storeys with apartments at upper 
levels (Use Class C3) and ground floor retail units (Use 
Classes A1-A4)  (Application to approve access, 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale as reserved 
under planning permission no. 16/02518/OUT) 
 

Location Site Of Car Parks At Shalesmoor, Bridge Street And 
Plum Lane (Buildings 1A and 1B) Sheffield S3 

 
 
Date Received          29/04/2021 
 

 

Team                        City Centre and East 
 

 

Applicant/Agent        Asteer Planning 
 

 

Recommendation     Grant Conditionally 
 

 

 
  
Time Limit for Comm
[...]
be submitted for each part of 
the development.  
 
This application seeks Reserved Matters approval for two build to rent residential 
buildings; Building 1A is up to 19 storeys and Building 1B is up to 15 storeys. The 
proposals comprise 368 apartments and 460 square metres of A1-A4 retail 
floorspace at ground floor.   
 
The application site is located within the northern part of the Outline approval 
development area and covers an area of approximately 0.68 hectares.  The site is 
currently used as a surface car park.  Bridge Street lies to the east, Corporation 
Street to the west and Plum Lane to the South.   To the north of the site is an 
existing boundary wall which provides a vehicular barrier next to the junction with the 
Inner Relief Road.  
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  

 

21/01998/REM - Reserved matters application proposing details for the access, 

appearance, scale, layout, landscaping and access for an office building (Use Class 

B1a) with ground floor retail units (Use Classes A1-A4) – Pending Consideration 

 

20/02999/NMA - Application to allow minor amendment to condition 58 to 'No more 

than 700 car parking spaces, inclusive of existing temporary car parking and any 

new car parking provision, shall be provided within the site before parts a, c, d, e, f 

and g of Part 1 of Condition 20 are completed to the satisfaction of the Local 

Planning Authority' (amendment to planning approval 16/02518/OUT) – Granted 

  

16/02518/OUT -  Demolition of existing buildings and erection of buildings to form a 
mixed use development (maximum floor space of up to 140,000 sq metres) 
comprising office (Class B1), residential (Class C3), hotel (Class C1) and retail and 
leisure (Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, A5, D1 and D2) uses, provision of public realm 
space and car parking accommodation (Outline application - all matters reserved 
except for the principal means of access to the site from the junction of Bridge 
Street/Corporations Street) – Granted Cond
[...]
 national planning policies when taken as a whole and is recommended for 

conditional approval.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



 
Case Number 

 
21/01998/REM (Formerly PP-09539955) 
 

Application Type Approval of Reserved Matters 
 

Proposal Reserved matters application proposing details for the 
access, appearance, scale, layout, landscaping and 
access for an office building (Use Class B1a) with 
ground floor retail units (Use Classes A1-
A4)(Application to approve access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale as reserved under 
planning permission no. 16/02518/OUT) 

  

  
 
Location                   Land At Corporation Street, Spring      

                                     Street, Water Street, Plum Street And Love Street 
                                  S3 8NS 
 
 
Date Received         29/04/2021 
 

 

Team                       City Centre and East 
 

 

Applicant/Agent       Asteer Planning 
 

 

Recommendation    Grant Conditionally 
 

 

 
  
Time Limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 
 
 1. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the following 

approved documents: 
  
 Proposed General Arrangement Plan - Ground Floor - 05877_B1_02_2200 K 
 Proposed General Arrangement Plan - Levels 1-6 - 05877_B1_02_2201 K 
 Proposed General Arrangement Plan - Level 7 - 05877_B1_02_2207 K 
 Proposed General Arrangement Plan - Level 8 - 05877_B1_02_2208 K 
 Proposed General Arrangement Plan - Level 9 - 05877_B1_02_2209 K 
 Landscape General Arrangement - 1936.3-PLA-XX-XX-DR-L-0001 P07 
 Temporary Landscape General Arrangement - 1936.3-PLA-XX-XX-DR-L-0003 P05 
 Red Line Boundary - 1963.3-PLA-XX-XX-DR-L-0005 P04 
 Landscape GA Arrangement - Mark Up - 1963.3-PLA-XX-XX-DR-L-0012 P07 
 Hardworks General Arrangement - 1936.3-PLA-XX-XX-DR-L-1000 P02 
 Softworks General Arrangement - 1936.3-PLA-XX-XX-DR-L-2000 P02 
 Levels and Drainage Strategy - 1936.3-PLA-XX-XX-DR-L-3000 P04 

Page 45

Agenda Item
[...]
pproval.   As part of the approval, parameter plans 

were granted which set the location of the public square, maximum building heights 

and zones where particular uses were permitted.  Conditions also control the amount 

of each use permitted in the overall scheme.  

 

Owing to the scale of the site the development will be phased.  The first phase will 

cover approximately half the site and comprise two office blocks, two apartment 

Page 52



blocks, a multi-storey car park and the public realm including West Bar Square and 

Soho Yard. Separate reserved matters applications will be submitted for each part of 

the development.  

 

This application seeks reserved matters approval for an office building (Use Class 

B1a) with ground floor commercial units (Use Classes A1 – A4).   The office is 

referred to in the outline application as Office 4A but is hereafter referred to as No.1 

West Bar Square, this will be the name of the building when occupied.  A pre-let 

agreement for the building has been secured with Sheffield City Council.  

 

The application site is located within the west portion of the Outline approval red line 

boundary area.  Corporation Street runs to the west of the site in a north south 

direction whilst Spring Street is located to the south of the site and the brick 

boundary walls of the Law Courts is to the east.  The site formerly accommodated 

industrial buildings and surface parking but demolition works are currently ongoing to 

clear the site.   

 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  

 

21/01999/REM - Erection of mixed-use development comprising 2no. buildings up to 
19 storeys with apartments at upper levels (Use Class C3) and ground floor retail 
units (Use Classes A1-A4) (Application to approve access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale as reserved under planning permission no. 
16/02518/OUT) – Pending Consideration 
 
20/02999/NMA - Application to allow minor amendment to condition 58 to 'No more 
than 700 car pa
[...]
nd 9 

which require the submission of a Construction Environmental Management Plan 

and measures to control dust.  These conditions have already been agreed for the 

demolition phase.  

 

Impacts on Air Quality were considered at Outline stage.  

 

Highways issues are considered in the report and were also considered at outline 

stage.  

 

Loss of view and impact on prices are not material planning considerations.  

 

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION  

 

The Reserved Matters application for an office building to the west part of the West 

Bar redevelopment site is broadly consistent with the detail submitted at outline 

stage, including the parameter plans and conditions.   

 

The proposed development is well designed and will create a focal building which 

will act as a marker to the site and for access to the public square. The proposal will 

result in a high quality building of appropriate scale, with active ground floor uses 

and will assist in the ongoing regeneration of this important, currently underutilised 

site.  

 

The development is acceptable in terms of the matters reserved by the outline 

approval, namely scale, siting, layout, landscaping and access and all other material 

considerations considered in the report.  The scheme complies with the relevant 

local and national planning policies when considered as a whole and is 

recommended for approval subject to the listed conditions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 67



 

Page 68



 
Case Number 

 
21/01102/FUL (Formerly PP-09605102) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of 336 apartments in a 10-23 storey building 
including provision of communal indoor/outdoor 
amenity space, car parking spaces, cycle spaces and 
landscaping works 
 

Location British Rail Club Sports Ground 
   Farm Road 
   Sheffield 
   S2 2TP 

 
Date Received         11/03/2021 
 

 

Team                        South 
 

 

Applicant/Agent        Urbana Town Planning 
 

 

Recommend
[...]
ately retail, commercial and 
leisure uses, with residential properties and Sheffield College in the wider area.  The 
site is designated as Open Space in the adopted Sheffield Unitary Development 
Plan.   
 
Planning permission is sought to clear the site, and erect 336 apartments in a 10-23 
storey building including provision of communal indoor/outdoor amenity space, car 
parking spaces, cycle spaces and landscaping works. Residential accommodation 
comprises 116 one-bed units, 114 two-bed units, and 28 three-bed units.  
 
The proposal consists of a building spread over an L-shaped footprint which is split 
into 3 smaller elements which step down. The tallest element (tower) is 23 storeys, 
with a lower section at 17 storeys, which then drops down to the final element at 10 
storeys in height.  
 
The ground floor features ancillary accommodation including a gym, co-working 

Page 81



area, multipurpose area, management suite, plant room and bike store.  
 
A car park is proposed at ground level between the proposed building and the casino 
providing 29 parking spaces. A large cycle store is provided to the ground floor 
providing 358 bike spaces in addition to 4 visitor hoops externally.  
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
There is no recent formal planning history to this site. However, in 2019 a pre-
application enquiry was made for a tall residential building on the site. The advice 
given was that the proposal could be supported in principle subject to the finer 
details of the design, and compensation for the loss of the Open Space.  
 
Not relating specifically to this site, planning permission has recently been granted 
(May 2021) for the erection of a 15-storey residential building on the opposite site of 
Queens Road (Application No. 19/02484/FUL).  
 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Following neighbour notification, posting of site notices and publicity in the 
newspaper, no representations have been received.  
 
Sport England 
 
Sport England have comm
[...]
ED 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
8.0   ENFORCEMENT APPEALS ALLOWED 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
9.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Michael Johnson 
Head of Planning                          17 August 2021  

Page 124


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	7a Application No. 21/01999/REM - Site Of Car Parks At Shalesmoor, Bridge Street And Plum Lane (Buildings 1A And 1B), Sheffield S3
	7b Application No. 21/01998/REM - Land At Corporation Street, Spring Street, Water Street, Plum Street And Love Street, Sheffield, S3 8NS
	7c Application No. 21/01102/FUL - British Rail Club Sports Ground, Farm Road, Sheffield, S2 2TP
	7d Application No. 21/00366/FUL - 15A Broomfield Road, Stocksbridge, Sheffield, S36 2AR
	8 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 17 August 2021 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Price (Chair), Tony Damms, Roger Davison, 

Peter Garbutt, Brian Holmshaw, Dianne Hurst, Bob McCann, 
Zahira Naz, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Andrew Sangar, Garry Weatherall, 
Richard Williams and Alan Woodcock 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 

 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 

 
 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27th July 2021, were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 Councillor Peter Garbutt raised the issue as to why visits had not been arranged to 
the other sites to be considered at this meeting.  Cllr Andrew Sangar added that, in 
the past, visits to most of those sites which were considered contentious were 
arranged. 

  
5.2 The Chair (Councillor Dianne Hurst) stated that Members could either visit any site 

independently, or contact the Co-Chairs of the Committee, and request that visits 
be made to specific sites.  

  
5.3 RESOLVED: That (a) the comments now made and response provided with 

regard to site visits be noted; and 
  



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 17.08.2021 

Page 2 of 5 
 

 (b) the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be authorised to make 
any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any planning applications 
requiring a visit by members, prior to the next meeting of the Committee.  

 
 
6.   
 

COUNCIL'S FIVE-YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY 
 

6.1 The officer presented an urgent item to provide clarification to Members on the 
Council’s Five-Year Housing Land Supply position following the receipt of two 
materially important appeal decisions since the agenda was published. The officer 
clarified that the latest assessment was that there was a four-year supply of 
deliverable housing sites in Sheffield for the period 1st April, 2021 to 31st March, 
2026.  The assessment followed the Government Practice Guidance, and was 
based on available evidence on construction programmes and development 
constraints, as well as reflecting the number of sites currently available for 
development.  The officer pointed out that because there is not now a full five-year 
supply, the most important Local Plan policies for determining any relevant 
applications for housing were automatically ‘out of date’ and the ‘presumption in 
favour of sustainable development’ applied (referred to as the ‘tilted balance’).  In 
that situation, Members were advised that planning permission should only be 
refused for applications involving housing if the adverse effects of doing so would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) as a whole. This applied with 
immediate effect and the full details would shortly be published. 

  
6.2 Members noted this information. 
  
 

 
7.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7a APPLICATION NO. 21/01999/REM – SITE OF CAR PARKS AT SHALESMOOR, 
BRIDGE STREET AND PLUM LANE, S3 

  
7a.1 6a.1 Responses to two further representations and a report on the Council’s revised 

Five-Year Housing Land Supply Monitoring Report, which had just been released, 
were included in the supplementary report circulated and summarised at the 
meeting. 

  
7a.2 The officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 

highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were presented to Members in advance of the 
meeting. 

  
7a.3 Jon Suckley attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
  
7a.4 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 

to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted. 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 17.08.2021 

Page 3 of 5 
 

  
7a.5 RESOLVED: That an application for the approval of reserved matters be 

GRANTED, conditionally for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary 
report, now submitted, for the erection of mixed use development comprising two 
buildings up to 19 storeys with apartments at upper levels (Use Class C3) and 
ground floor retail units (Use Classes A1-A4) (Application to approve access, 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale as reserved under planning permission 
no. 16/02518/OUT) on the site of the car park at Shalesmoor, Bridge Street and 
Plum Lane (Buildings 1A and 1B), Sheffield 3. 

  
7b APPLICATION NO. 21/01988/REM – LAND AT CORPORATION STREET, 

SPRING STREET, WATER STREET, PLUM STREET AND LOVE STREET S3 
8NS  

  
7b.1 An additional representation, along with the officer response, were included within 

the supplementary report circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
  
7b.2 The officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 

highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were presented to Members in advance of the 
meeting. 

  
7b.3 Jon Suckley attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
  
7b.4 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 

to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted. 

  
7b.5 RESOLVED: That an application for the approval of reserved matters be 

GRANTED, conditionally for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary 
report, now submitted, proposing details for the access, appearance, scale, layout, 
landscaping and access for an office building (Use Class B1a) with ground floor 
retail units (Use Classes A1-A4) (Application to approve access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale as reserved under planning permission no. 
16/02518/OUT) on land at Corporation Street, Spring Street, Water Street, Plum 
Street and Love Street, Sheffield S3 8NS. 

  
7c APPLICATION NO. 21/01102/FUL – BRITISH RAIL SPORTS CLUB, FARM 

ROAD, S2 2TP 
  
7c.1 Amendments to the report, including a revised affordable housing contribution of 

£565,000 and a report on the Council’s Five-Year Housing Land Supply Monitoring 
Report, which had just been released, were included within the supplementary 
report circulated and summarised at the meeting. 

  
7c.2 The officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 

highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were presented to Members in advance of the 
meeting. 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 17.08.2021 

Page 4 of 5 
 

  
7c.3 Tom Breislin attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
  
7c.4 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 

to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted. 

  
7c.5 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 

conditionally, subject to the completion of a legal agreement for the reasons set out 
in the report and supplementary report, now submitted, for the erection of 336 
apartments in a 10-23-storey building, including the provision of communal 
indoor/outdoor amenity space, car parking spaces, cycle spaces and landscaping 
works at British Rail Sports Club, Farm Road, Sheffield S2 2TP (Application No. 
21/01102/FUL). 

  
7d APPLICATION NO. 21/00366/FUL) – 15A BROOMFIELD RAOD, 

STOCKSBRIDGE, SHEFFIELD, S36 2AR 
  
7d.1 An additional condition was included within the supplementary report circulated and 

summarised at the meeting. 
  
7d.2 The officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 

highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were presented to Members in advance of the 
meeting. 

  
7d.3 Katy Traill and Abbey Hayes attended the meeting, and spoke against and in 

support of the application, respectively. 
  
7d.4 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 

to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted. 

  
7d.5 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 

conditionally for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted, and subject to (1) a directive advising the applicant to contact the third 
party owners of the access road in order to seek improvements to the road surface 
and (2) an amendment to Condition 13, to ensure that the proposed boundary 
treatment incorporates hedgerow planting with both screening and ecological 
benefits alongside the acoustic fence, for the erection of a nursery (Use Class E) 
with associated parking at 15A Broomfield Road, Stocksbridge, Sheffield, S36 2AR 
(Application No. 21/00366/FUL). 

 

 
 
8.   
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 17.08.2021 

Page 5 of 5 
 

new planning appeals received and planning appeals allowed or dismissed by the 
Secretary of State. 

 
 
9.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee would 
be held on Tuesday 7th September 2021, at 2.00 pm. 

  
  
 (NOTE:  In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 26 of the Council’s 

Constitution and the provisions of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985, the Chair decided that Item 6 – Council’s Five-
Year Housing Land Supply, be considered as a matter of urgency in order for the 
issue to be considered at the earliest possible opportunity, although it had not 
been possible to give five clear days’ notice that the request was to be 
considered). 

 
 


